

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 12-4067

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting Class Certification
in Multi-District Litigation Docket No. 2:09-MD-02081-JD

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ORTHO-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS, INC.**

Jerome A. Swindell
Assistant General Counsel
JOHNSON & JOHNSON
1 Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933
Telephone: (732) 524-0400

Paul H. Saint-Antoine
Joanne C. Lewers
Richard E. Coe
Chanda A. Miller
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 988-2700

*Attorneys for Appellant Ortho-
Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION COMPLIED WITH CURRENT STANDARDS OF CLASS CERTIFICATION IS FLAWED IN SEVERAL RESPECTS3

A. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts with Controlling Case Law on Class Certification3

B. The District Court’s Analysis of Dr. Beyer’s Benchmark Methodology Was Substantially Incomplete7

1. The District Court Did Not Find that Dr. Beyer’s Selection of OCV as a Benchmark Was Reliable or Scientific7

2. The District Court Also Failed to Make a Finding on Whether Accounting for Costs and Demand Would Have Changed Dr. Beyer’s Conclusions About Impact.....9

3. The District Court Also Failed to Make a Finding that Dr. Beyer’s “RhoGAM” and “Immucor Cost” Benchmarks Were Reliable.....13

C. Plaintiffs Are Also Wrong to Defend the Class Certification Decision on the Basis that This Is a “Straightforward” Price-Fixing Case.....15

II. PLAINTIFFS CONTINUE TO ADVOCATE FOR AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF ANTITRUST IMPACT, WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT ADOPTED IN ERROR21

III. NEITHER THE DISTRICT COURT NOR PLAINTIFFS HAVE EVEN ATTEMPTED TO EXPLAIN HOW, AS A PRACTICAL MATTER, THE FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT CLAIMS WILL BE TRIED24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Grp., L.P.,
247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 22-23

Am. Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.,
271 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2008)17

Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
561 F.2d 434, 455 (3d Cir. 1977) 16-17

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)24

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1935, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174681 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2012).....6

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....*passim*

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011),
rev'd 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)3, 4, 9

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....5

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....4

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004)22

Forbes v. Eagleson,
228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000)26

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....23

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Kenett Corp. v. Mass. Furniture & Piano Movers Ass’n</i> , 101 F.R.D. 313 (D. Mass. 1984).....	22
<i>Kilcrease v. T.W.E., Ltd.</i> , No. 03-1013, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30778 (D. Kan. May 18, 2004)	8
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Refining, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>MP Vista, Inc. v. Motiva Enterprises, LLC</i> , 286 F.R.D. 299 (E.D. La. 2012)	27
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1876 (2012)	1-2, 19, 20, 25
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)	3, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	5
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	8

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*
